Passed 8-1 Luisler)

RESOLUTION 11-05

TO MAINTAIN THE STATUS OF THE PROSPECT HILL CONSERVATION DISTRICT AS A CONSERVATION DISTRICT

WHEREAS, the Prospect Hill Conservation District was established by Common Council Ordinance 08-04 in April, 2008; and,

- WHEREAS, Indiana Code 36-7-11-19 authorizes and Bloomington Municipal Code 8.08.010(b) provides that a historic district may be established in two phases, unless a majority of the property owners objects in writing; and,
- WHEREAS, the City of Bloomington Historic Preservation Commission has duly followed the requirements of polling the opinions by vote of all owners with a recorded property interest in a property in the Prospect Hill Conservation District, and did so within the time frame required, according to the Indiana Code, the Bloomington Municipal Code, and the Bloomington Historic Preservation Commission's rules and procedures; and,
- WHEREAS, a certified vote has been tallied by the City Clerk's office, which was undertaken on December 28, 2010 and completed on January 6, 2011; and,
- WHEREAS, the vote indicated an overwhelming preference by owners who voted to retain the status of Conservation District for the Prospect Hill neighborhood; and,
- WHEREAS, a report of the vote was made to and accepted by the City of Bloomington Historic Preservation Commission at its regular meeting on January 13, 2011; and,
- WHEREAS, a map of the Prospect Hill Conservation District, which was adopted by the Common Council in April 2008, and the Report from the Commission are incorporated into this Resolution;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

Section 1. The Prospect Hill Conservation District, established in April 2008, will continue and maintain its status as a Conservation District.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this $\[begin{subarray}{c} & \mathcal{A} \\ & \mathcal$

2-an

SUSAN SANDBERG, President Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST:

REGINA[']MOORE. Clerk

City of Bloomington

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 74 day of APAL, 2011.

Kepha

REGINA^dMOORE, Clerk City of Bloomington

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this $7\pi 4$ day of

, 2011. MARK KRUZAN, Mayor

MARK KRUZAN, Mayor City of Bloomington

SYNOPSIS

This resolution continues the status of the Prospect Hill Conservation District as a Conservation District, following a vote of the property owners.

Signed Copies to: Legal HAND. Flanning Controller

Clerk (2) CA/CA (2)